19-6261; Rev 6; 11/16
Benefits and Features
●● High Integration Saves Space and BOM Cost
•	 Efficient, Integrated DC-DC Converter (with
Integrated Switches)
•	 Built-In Output-Voltage Monitoring
•	 Protects Against Overload, Output Short Circuit,
Output Overvoltage, and Overtemperature

Package drawings may show a different suffix character, but the
drawing pertains to the package regardless of RoHS status.
Ordering Information
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE
DESCRIPTION
PAGES
CHANGED
0 4/12 Initial release —
1 12/12 Added MAX5986B and MPS and CLASS2 features 1–20
2 4/13 Corrected error in Pin Configurations and replaced TOC12 10, 11
3 1/14 Added MAX5986C 1–23
4 12/14
Changed fSW of MAX5986A to 215kHz and changed LED current of
MAX5986A
1–23
5 1/15 Updated Benefits and Features section 1
6 11/16 Updated Electrical Characteristics table 5
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time. The parametric values (min and max limits)
shown in the Electrical Characteristics table are guaranteed. Other parametric values quoted in this data sheet are provided for guidance.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc. ©  2016 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.  │  23
MAX5986A–MAX5986C/
MAX5987A
IEEE 802.3af-Compliant, High-Efficiency, Class 1
/Class 2, PDs with Integrated DC-DC Converter
Revision History
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim Integrated’s website at www.maximintegrated.com.
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Maxim Integrated:
  MAX5986CETE+T  MAX5987AEVKIT#  MAX5986BETE+T  MAX5986CETE+  MAX5987AETE+T
	Table of Contents
	General Description
	Benefits and Features
	Applications
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	Package Thermal Characteristics
	Electrical Characteristics
	Typical Operating Characteristics
	Pin Configuration
	Pin Description
	Detailed Description
	PD Interface
	Operating Modes
	Detection Mode (1.4V  V  10.1V)
	Classification Mode (12.6V  V  20V)
	Power Mode (V  V)
	Undervoltage Lockout
	LED Driver (MAX5986A–MAX5986C)
	Sleep and Ultra-Low Power Modes (MAX5986A–MAX5986C)
	Thermal-Shutdown Protection
	WAD Description
	Internal Linear Regulator and Back Bias
	Cable Discharge Event Protection (CDE)
	DC-DC Buck Converter
	Frequency Foldback Protection for High-Efficiency Light-Load Operation
	Hiccup Mode
	RESET Output (MAX5987A)
	Maintain Power Signature (MPS)
	Applications Information

	Package Information
	Chip Information
	Ordering Information
	Revision History
	List of Figures
	Figure 1. MAX5986A/MAX5987A Internal TVS Test Setup
	Figure 2. Effective Differential Resistance and Offset Current
	Figure 3. MAX5986A 5V Output with Back Bias
	Figure 4. MAX5986B/MAX5986C 12V Output with Back Bias
	Figure 5. MAX5987A 5V Buck Regulator Output and 3.3V LDO Output